
 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Monday 20th February, 2023 
Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Evacuation Procedure 

 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

4.   Minutes Constitution and Members' Development Committee 
- 15 June 2022 
 
 

 3 - 6 

5.   Middlesbrough Constitution Progress Update 
 
 

 7 - 240 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, D Rooney, M Saunders, 
M Storey, T Higgins, C Hobson, L Mason, M Smiles and Z Uddin 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, (01642) 728329, 
joanne_mcnally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 15 June 2022 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Wednesday 15 June 
2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), S Dean, C Hobson, L Mason, M Smiles, M Storey 
and S Walker 
 

  

   

OFFICERS: C Benjamin, J McNally and S Reynolds 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors A Bell, A Hellaoui, T Higgins, D Rooney, M Saunders and Z Uddin 

 
22/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point of the meeting. 

 
22/2 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 13 MAY 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 13 May 2022 

were approved as an accurate record. 
 

22/3 UPDATE ON CONSTITUTION REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

 The Chair explained to the Committee that at the last meeting of full Council on 22 May 2022 
he received a number of requests from Elected Members and the Executive Member for 
Finance and Governance to defer the report on the update of the Constitution to a future 
meeting.   
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Governance was in attendance and explained that 
concerns were raised regarding the Monitoring Officer being able to make changes to the 
Constitution without member’s approval.  The Head of Democratic Services explained that 
there was an administrative error in the report submitted to full Council and that it was already 
in the Constitution that the Monitoring Officer could make minor changes.  It was felt that any 
future changes should be agreed in conjunction with the Chair of the Council and the 
Executive Member for Finance and Governance. 
 
The Chair suggested to the group that it would be beneficial to hold Constitution and 
Members’ Development Committee meetings closer to full Council meetings to ensure that 
reports were up to date.  The Head of Democratic Services suggested that the committee 
meetings should be held quarterly and that a bi-monthly working group be established to work 
on the parts of the Constitution that needed reviewing.  It was agreed that an email be sent to 
all members of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee inviting them to be 
part of the working group. 
 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 Future changes to the Constitution by the Monitoring Officer to be made in 
conjunction with the Chair of the Council and  the Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance  

 Email to all members of the Committee inviting them to be part of the Constitution 
working group. 

 
22/4 MEETING FORMAT - VIRTUAL/FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 

 
 The Head of Democratic Services asked the committee to consider whether some meetings 

should continue virtually or if all meetings should return to face to face now that all of the 
Covid restrictions had been lifted. 
 

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 4



15 June 2022 

 

The committee were advised that all decision making meetings had to be held in person 
however non decision making meetings such as scrutiny investigation meetings and 
Corporate Parenting Board for example were not bound by legislation and could still be held 
virtually.  Members were also advised that hybrid meetings were being considered where 
people from outside of the local authority could join meetings virtually.  The Committee heard 
that some demo’s had been undertaken of hybrid meetings and they had worked well.  
Costings for hybrid meeting equipment had been obtained as part of the project to update the 
sound system in the Council Chamber and would include providing the equipment to be able 
to hold hybrid meetings in both the Council Chamber and the Mandela Room.  It was advised 
that the budget for this had been secured from the ICT Capital budget prior to Covid. 
 
Members were in agreement that decision making meetings should be held in person and felt 
that it was important for committees such as Overview and Scrutiny Board and Audit meetings 
to be held in person.  Concerns were also raised regarding technology issues such as loss of 
connection, loss of relationship building and also the impact on town centre businesses if 
meetings continued to be held virtually. 
 
Following discussions members agreed that it should be down to individual non-decision 
making committees to determine whether their meetings should be held virtually or face to 
face and that a report should be taken to full Council to approve this. 
 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 That a report be submitted to full Council to seek permission for committee’s to hold 
virtual meetings if agreed by the full committee 

 
 

22/5 PAPER-LITE MEETINGS 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the results of the Paper-lite and Remote Meeting 
survey that Elected Members had completed.  Members were asked to consider submitting a 
report to full Council proposing a trial of paper-lite meetings and to encourage all members to 
use technology. 
 
Members expressed some concerns and agreed that it was preferred to receive some specific 
committee documents such as reports to Overview and Scrutiny Board and Audit in paper 
format. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services advised members that paper copies would still be available 
for members that requested them but all members would be encouraged to use the 
Modern.gov app to access papers with support and training provided by Democratic Services 
if needed. 
 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 A report will be submitted to full Council proposing a 4 month trial of paper-lite 
meetings 

 
 

22/6 UPDATE TO OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES 
 

 The Committee were asked to agree the following change to the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules. The committee were advised that provision was already included under the 
Chief Officer Appointment Committee Terms of Reference but needed to be replicated in the 
Officer Employment Procedure Rules. The changes to the Officer Employment Procedure 
Rules were outlined in bold.  
 
 

Appointment of Executive/Strategic/Assistant Directors, Monitoring Officer, and Chief 
Finance Officer  
 
(a) The appointment of Executive/Strategic/Assistant Directors, the Monitoring 

Officer, and the Chief Finance Officer will be made by the committee referred 
to in Rule 3 above, unless the appointment is on an interim basis (6 

Page 2Page 4



15 June 2022 

 

months or less). 
 

(b) Interim appointments of Directors, for 6 months or less are delegated to 
the Head of Paid Service. Longer and permanent appointments to be 
reserved to the Chief Officer Appointments Committee.  

 
(c)       An offer of employment to these posts shall only be made where no well- 

founded objection has been received from any member of the Executive. 

 
Agreed as follows: 
 

 That the amendment to the Officer Employment Procedure Rules be made approved 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 3Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Middlesbrough Borough Council Constitution Review 

Progress Update to the Constitution and Member Development Committee 

 

CIPFA has been asked to review and update the Council’s Constitution as part of the Council’s 

Governance Improvement journey. CIPFA’s appointment, and the scope of this work, was 

approved by the Monitoring Officer and the Constitution Task and Finish Working Group, 

which is one of the sub-groups to which the Governance Improvement Board has delegated 

the delivery of Governance Improvement actions.  

 

CIPFA is not providing legal advice in relation to the Constitution but is providing a “common 

sense” review to develop a more accessible, simpler, consistent document.  

 

This note covers the following: 

1. the approach taken to the review of the Constitution;  

2. the main changes that have been made; 

3. the scope of the review; and  

4. progress to date and next steps.  

 

Approach taken to the review of the Constitution 

 

Having looked at several examples of local authority Constitutions, the Constitution Working 

Group, whose membership was agreed at Full Council in November 2022, agreed that 

Denbighshire County Council provided a good template on which to base the new 

Middlesbrough Constitution. This “model” has been used as a guide when redrafting the 

Constitution. You can find the Denbighshire Constitution here.  

 

The Members of the Constitution Working Group are: 

• Cllr Barrie Cooper  

• Cllr Julia Rostron 

• Cllr John Hobson 

• Cllr Denise Rooney 

• Erik Scollay 

• Andrew Perriman 

• Ann-Marie Wilson 

• Sylvia Reynolds 

• Judith Hedgley 

• Susan Lightwing  

• Gemma Cooper 

 

At the request of the Monitoring Officer, the Constitution takes a “Q&A” format to make it easier 

to understand and navigate.  

 

The general principle applied to updating the Constitution has been to simplify it where 

possible. This means, for example, that instances of over-explanation, or attempting to cover 

every possible scenario, have been removed. In most instances, references to legislation have 

also been removed from the text (although they are currently footnoted so that this information 

is not lost). A list of defined terms has been introduced to provide consistency. The aim is to 

create a Constitution that is accessible to Members, Officers and members of the public.  

 

Part of the review has been to ensure that the Constitution does not contradict itself, and that 

the rules it contains make sense. To this end, CIPFA has worked closely with the Monitoring 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/documents/your-council/about-the-council/council-constitution/denbighshire-county-council-constitution.pdf


Officer and Interim Head of Strategy, Information and Governance to work through certain 

provisions. This process is ongoing.  

 

Main changes to the Constitution  

 

As mentioned above, the aim of the review has been to simplify the Constitution and changes 

have been made to achieve that aim. There has not been a significant number of substantive 

changes. Those that have been made have either been to make things clearer or to make a 

necessary update. Any substantive changes have been, or will be, discussed with the 

Monitoring Officer and the Interim Head of Strategy, Information and Governance and 

articulated to this committee and full Council in supporting documentation for transparency. 

Changes made to date have also been recorded in a table of amendments, which has been 

shared with the Committee.  

 

The most significant changes have been to the structure of the Constitution (and this is why it 

looks quite different to the current version). In particular, the Procedure Rules have been 

moved to sit with the relevant section of the Constitution. For example, the Council Procedure 

Rules sit in section 4 (Full Council) of the Constitution and the Executive Procedure Rules sit 

in section 6 (The Mayor and the Executive). This is to make it easier to follow the Constitution 

as all the relevant rules now sit together.  

 

Scope of the review  

 

There are certain sections of the Constitution that are outside the scope of CIPFA’s review: 

1. The Members’ Code of Conduct – this was reviewed recently by the Council and a new 

version was accepted. However, wording to cover the Council’s Values and their 

applicability to Members will be added as part of this review. This change will be sent 

to the Constitution Working Group for sign-off.  

2. The Standards Procedure Rules – again, these were reviewed recently by the Council 

and a new version was accepted. CIPFA has made minor changes in order to 

incorporate these Procedure Rules into the Constitution (e.g., defined terms, 

numbering, position within the document). A revised version of the Rules will be 

circulated to the Constitution Working Group for sign-off.  

3. The Protocol on Member / Officer Relations – this has been reviewed by the Roles and 

Responsibilities Task and Finish Working Group as part of the Governance 

Improvement action plan. CIPFA has made similar changes to those made to the 

Standards Procedure Rules to ensure consistency with the rest of the Constitution. A 

revised version will be circulated to the Working Group for sign-off.  

 

A light touch has been taken to other codes and protocols e.g., Gifts and Hospitality, Filming 

of Council Meetings and to the Appendices.  

 

Progress to date and next steps 

 

Task 
 

Expected completion date  

Committee meeting to discuss Constitution 
and approve draft (in principle)  
 

20 February 

CIPFA to finish review of Constitution and 
provide final draft  

End of February 

Page 8



 

Constitution to go to Full Council for approval  
 

TBC 

  

CIPFA welcomes input from the Committee on the drafting of the Constitution. A revised 

version of the Constitution, and the table setting out substantive changes, will be circulated 

with the papers for the 20 Februar
[...]
itution.  
 

General  The Constitution has been amended to 
clarify that the Mayor is not a Councillor.  
 

Where rules applicable to Councillors also apply to the Mayor, this has 
been specified.  

Section 1 – 
Introduction  

As the statutory officer roles are defined in 
section 2.2, they have been removed from 
the introduction. More detail of the roles is 
provided in section 11.  
 

Inconsistency of use of the term Section 151 Officer and Chief Finance 
Officer has been resolved. Section 151 Officer has been preferred.  

Section 2 – 
Interpreting the 
Constitution 
 

The purpose of the Constitution has been 
simplified.  

The new drafting gets to the heart of what the Constitution is for.  
 

Section 2.3 – 
Who decides how 
the Constitution is 
to be interpreted?  

The Monitoring Officer has final say on the 
legal interpretation of the Constitution  

Members, Officers and members of the public can rely on the Monitoring 
Officer to make a final professional judgement on any question of the legal 
interpretation of the Constitution.  
 
Note that this does not prevent the Chair of the Council from applying the 
Council Procedure Rules at a meeting, and relates specifically to legal 
questions of interpretation. See section 4.8 (Who decides how the Council 
Procedure Rules apply in Council meetings?) 
 

Section 3.5 – 
What are citizens’ 
responsibilities in 

Wording replaced with positive obligations  In the current Constitution, citizens’ responsibilities were framed very 
negatively i.e., citizens should not abuse/attack Members and Officers. 
The revised wording frames responsibilities in a more positive way, with a 

P
age 18



CIPFA 08.02.23 
 

   

 

relation to the 
Council? 
 

focus on engagement with the democratic process and treating Members 
and Officers with respect.  

Section 4 – Full 
Council 
 

Council Procedure Rules restructured and 
simplified.  
  

More detail of changes made to the Council Procedure Rules is set out 
belo
[...]
of Called-In 
decisions has been simplified and clarified.  

There are separate sub-headings for different scenarios (i.e., referral back 
to decision-maker; referral to Full Council) and the wording has been 
stripped back slightly.  
 
New provisions have been included to confirm what happens if OSB 
decides there is no case to answer (7.27.4) and if the original decision is 
confirmed by the decision-maker (7.27.5). 
 
If there is no case to answer, the Monitoring Officer will inform the Mayor, 
the Chief Executive and any delegated decision taker that the decision can 
be implemented.  
 
If the original decision is confirmed by the decision-maker, it cannot be 
subject to further Call-In. The decision-maker should demonstrate that they 
have considered OSB’s recommendations.  
  

Section 7.28 – 
How are 
decisions that are 
contrary to the 
Budget and 

Provisions relating to referring Call-In to Full 
Council deleted. 

These provisions seemed to duplicate, and contradict in places, the rules 
around Calling-In decisions that are contrary to the Budget and Policy 
Framework set out in those Procedure Rules.  
 
All provisions relating to Call-in are now in one place.  

P
age 25



CIPFA 08.02.23 
 

   

 

Policy Framework 
Called-In? 
 

Section 8 - 
Standards 

Standards Procedure Rules  NOTE: The Standards Procedure Rules have been reviewed recently by 
the Council so have not been part of the scope of this review. However, 
they have been amended to follow the structure that has been used 
throughout the Constitution.   
 

Section 8.3.2 – 
What is the role 
of the Standards 
Committee? 
 

Changes to simplify the role of the 
Standards Committee 

Focus is on Member Code of Conduct.  
 
References to Officer Code of Conduct removed as this should be dealt 
with under the Officer Employment Procedure Rules.  

Section 9 – 
Corporate Affairs 
and Audit 

OSB provisions moved to section 7.  In the current Constitution, there are three paragraphs at the e
[...]
meeting.  

 

MOTIONS  

 

Page 59



CIPFA DRAFT 08.02.23  
 

28 
 

4.27 What are the notice requirements for motions? 

 

4.27.1 Notice of motions 

 

Except for motions which can be moved without notice under Rule 4.21 and in cases 

of urgency, written notice of a motion, must be delivered to the Monitoring Officer at 

least nine (9) working days before the Council meeting at which it is to be considered. 

Motions received will be open to public inspection. 

 

4.27.2 Urgent motions 

 

(f) A Member may move an urgent motion provided that they provide at least three 

(3) working days’ notice to the Monitoring Officer and the Chair. An urgent 

motion must be submitted in writing and be accompanied by a written 

explanation of the urgent matter to which it relates.  

 

(g) Whether a motion is urgent is at the sole discretion of the Chair. Urgent matters 

will generally have arisen after the normal deadline for submitting motions, and 

will concern matters which, in the opinion of the Chair, should not be delayed 

until the next ordinary meeting of the Council.  

 

4.27.3 Motion set out in agenda 

 

Motions for which notice has been given will be listed on the agenda in the order they 

are received. The Member submitting the motion may propose that it is moved to a 

later meeting or withdraw it at any point before or during the meeting.  

 

4.28 What is the scope of motions?  

 

4.28.1 Subject matter of motions 

 

Motions must relate to matters for which the Council has a responsibility, or which 

affect the wellbeing of the administrative area of the Council. 

 

4.28.2 Previous motions 

 

(a) A motion or amendment to rescind a motion agreed by the Council within the 

past six months cannot be moved unless the notice of motion is signed by at 

least 10 Members (which may include the Mayor). 

 

(b) A motion or amendment in similar terms to one that has been rejected at a 

meeting of the Council in the past six months cannot be moved unless the 

notice of motion or amendment is signed by at least 20 Members (which may 

include the Mayor). Once the motion or amendment is dealt with, no one can 

propose a similar motion or amendment for six months. 

 

4.29 Which motions can be moved without notice?  

 

The following motions may be moved without notice: 

 

(a) to appoint a Chair of the meeting at which the motion is moved; 

Page 60



CIPFA DRAFT 08.02.23  
 

29 
 

 

(b) in relation to the accuracy of the minutes of a meeting; 

 

(c) to change the order of business in the agenda of a meeting; 

 

(d) to refer something to an appropriate body or individual; 

 

(e) to appoint a Committee or Member arising from an item on the summons for 

the meeting; 

 

(f) to receive reports or adopt of recommendations of Committees or Officers and 

any resolutions following from them; 

 

(g) to withdraw a motion; 

 

(h) to amend a motion; 

 

(i) to proceed to the next business; 

 

(j) that the question be now put; 

 

(k) to adjourn a debate; 

 

(l) to extend the duration of the meeting beyond three hours;  

 

(m) to adjourn a meeting; 

 

(n) to suspend a particular Council Procedure Rule; 

 

(o) to exclude the public and press from a meeting in accordance with the Access 

to Information Procedure Rules; 

 

(p) to not hear further a Member named under Rule 4.29.3 or to exclude them from 

the meeting under Rule 4.29.4; and 

 

(q) to give the consent of the Council where its consent is required by this 

Constitution. 

 

MOTIONS – RULES OF DEBATE 

 

4.30 When may Members make speeches in relation to a motion?  

 

4.30.1 No speeches until motion seconded 

 

If a motion is accepted, the proposer shall read the motion out loud to the meeting. No 

speeches may be made until the motion has been seconded. 

 

4.30.2 Right to require motion in writing 

 

Unless notice of the motion has already been given, the Chair may require it to be 

written down and handed to him before it is discussed. 

Page 61



CIPFA DRAFT 08.02.23  
 

30 
 

 

4.30.3 Seconder’s speech 

 

When seconding a motion or amendment, a Member may reserve their speech until 

later in the debate. 

 

4.30.4 Content and length of speeches 

 

Speeches must be directed to the question under discussion or to a personal 

explanation or point of order. No speech may exceed 5 minutes without the consent of 

the Chair. 

 

4.30.5 When a Member may speak again 

 

A Member who has spoken on a motion may not speak again whilst it is the subject of 

debate, except: 

 

(a) to speak once on an amendment moved by another Member; 

 

(b) to move a further amendment if the motion has been amended since they last 

spoke; 

 

(c) if their first speech was on an amendment moved by another Member, to speak 

on the main issue (whether or not the amendment on which they spoke was 

carried); 

 

(d) in exercise of a right of reply; 

 

(e) on a point of order;  

 

(f) by way of personal explanation; and  

 

(g) to answer a question directed at them by another Member. 

 

4.31 How are motions amended?  

 

4.31.1 Amendments to motions 

 

(a) An amendment to a motion must be submitted two (2) days before the meeting 

at which the motion will be debated, must be relevant to the motion, and will 

either be: 

 

(i) to refer the matter to an appropriate body or individual for consideration 

or reconsideration; 

 

(ii) to leave out words; 

 

(iii) to leave out words and insert or add others; or 

 

(iv) to insert or add words, 

 

Page 62



CIPFA DRAFT 08.02.23  
 

31 
 

 as long as the effect of (ii) to (iv) is not to negate the effect of the motion. 

 

(b) Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further 

amendment may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been 

decided. 

 

(c) If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may 

be moved. 

 

(d) If an amendment is carri
[...]
ment to a “Borough 

Engineer”, “Borough Surveyor”, “Surveyor” or “Head of Engineering”, which by 

any provision of the Local Government Act 1972113, is to be construed as a 

Proper Officer of the Council.  

 

(c) Traffic Manager114.  

 

1.2.5 Director of Public Health and Public Protection: 

  

(a) In relation to any reference in any enactment or instrument to a “Sanitary 

Inspector” or “Public Health Officer”, which by any such provision is to be 

construed as a reference to the Proper Officer of the Council.  

 

(b) Representation of unfit houses (Section 606 Housing Act 1985).  

 

(c) Receipt of application for a justices’ licence115.  

 

1.2.6 Director of Social Care and Health Integration: 

  

(a) The “director of social services” for the purposes of the Local Authority Social 

Services Act 1970, section 6116.  

 

1.2.7 Executive Director of Children’s Services: 

  

(b) The “director of children’s services” for the purposes of the Children Act 2004, 

section 18117. 

 

 

  

                                                
112 Ordnance Survey Act 1841, section 1 
113 Local Government Act 1972 (legislation.gov.uk) 
114 Traffic Management Act 2004 
115 Licensing Act 1964, Schedule 2 
116 Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 (legislation.gov.uk) 
117 Children Act 2004 (legislation.gov.uk) 

Page 237

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Vict/4-5/30/section/1.
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1972/70/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/18/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1964/26/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1970/42/section/6
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/31/section/18


CIPFA DRAFT 08.02.23  
 

206 
 

APPENDIX 6 

 

COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION 

PROCEDURE AND GUIDANCE 

Page 238



For consideration by the Constitution and Member Development Committee: 

 

1 Endorsement of the approach taken to 
the review of the Constitution.  
 

The approach was approved by the 
Governance Improvement Constitution 
Task and Finish Working Group and 
the Monitoring Officer.  
 

2 Endorsement of the proposed structure 
of the new Constitution (order of 
contents). 
 

 

3 Endorsement of the removal of 
statutory references in most cases and 
the introduction of footnotes to relevant 
provisions. 
 

This is part of the approach to making 
the Constitution more accessible.  

4 Views on whether legislation footnotes 
should be in the public facing version of 
the Constitution. 
 

There is an argument that should be 
included so that Members, Officers and 
members of the public can easily find 
statutory provisions. However it would 
make the document less readable. 
 

5 Views on whether Statutory Office Role 
Profiles are required as Appendices. 
 

These Role Profiles set out statutory 
position (which is available in the 
legislation) and the main parts of their 
functions.  The other elements are 
already covered in the Officers section 
of the Constitution. 
 
This simpler approach would reduce 
future risk of updates not being made in 
all relevant places.  
 

6 Views on whether role descriptions 
should be included for key Member 
positions (e.g. Chair, Committee chair).  
 

Denbighshire includes these (see 
section 19.3(b) of their Constitution) 
and they provide more colour around 
the role, as well as expectations 
beyond pure procedure.  
 

7 Views on how Councillor Calls for 
Action should be dealt with.  
 

The current provisions are quite difficult 
to follow. A simpler approach would 
make these more accessible. As an 
example, please see Wiltshire’s version 
here.  
 

8 Views on whether the Financial and 
Contract Procedure Rules and the 
Scheme of Delegations should be 
included in the main Constitution 
document.  

These are currently standalone 
documents that sit outside the main 
document. It may be useful to have all 
of the Constitutional provisions in one 
document. However, see 10 below.  
 

Page 239

https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/documents/your-council/about-the-council/council-constitution/denbighshire-county-council-constitution.pdf
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/2637/Guide-to-the-CCfA-process/pdf/Councillor-call-for-action-guidance.pdf?m=637145226656600000


9 Views on whether the summary 
document of the Member / Officer 
Protocol should be linked in the 
Constitution. 
 

Consideration needs to be given to 
whether this is an internal document or 
whether it should be public facing?  
 
There is an argument to say that it is 
just relevant to Members and Officers 
and should remain in that circulation to 
avoid any confusion.  
 

10 Views on how the Constitution should 
be published on the Council’s website.  
 

The Constitution should be published 
as a whole document. However, it may 
also aid accessibility if individual 
sections are published as separate 
clickable links.  
 
There is an additional administrative 
burden associated with this in terms of 
updating the documents going forward, 
but the accessibility benefit may 
outweigh this.  
 
Sandwell is a good example of how this 
might look.  
  

11 Views on the process for approving the 
Constitution. 
 

Will another meeting of this Committee 
be required?  
 
How and when will the Constitution be 
presented to Full Council?  
 

 

  

Page 240

https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13207

	Agenda
	4 Minutes Constitution and Members' Development Committee - 15 June 2022
	Minutes

	5 Middlesbrough Constitution Progress Update
	230208 Constitution Amendments - Report to Constitution Committee
	230208 Middlesbrough Constitution - WORKING DRAFT
	230209 Matters to be considered by the Committee




Minutes of the meeting


Constitution and Members' Development Committee 20 February 2023 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Monday 20 February 
2023. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Hellaoui, D Rooney, M Saunders, C Hobson and 
L Mason 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

M Humphrey 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin and J McNally 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors A Bell, M Storey, T Higgins and Z Uddin 

 
227 WELCOME AND EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the fire evacuation procedure. 

 
228 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting. 

 
229 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 15 JUNE 

2022 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 15 June 2022 
were submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

2210 MIDDLESBROUGH CONSTITUTION PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

 Members were advised that CIPFA had been asked to review and update the Council’s 
Constitution as part of the Council’s Governance Improvement journey. CIPFA’s appointment, 
and the scope of this work, was approved by the Monitoring Officer and the Constitution Task 
and Finish Working Group, which was one of the sub-groups to which the Governance 
Improvement Board had delegated the delivery of Governance Improvement actions.  
 
Members heard that having looked at several examples of local authority Constitutions, the 
Constitution Working Group, whose membership was agreed at Full Council in November 
2022, agreed that Denbighshire County Council provided a good template on which to base 
the new Middlesbrough Constitution. This “model” had been used as a guide when redrafting 
the Constitution 
 
The general principle applied to updating the Constitution had been to simplify it where 
possible. In most instances, references to legislation had been removed from the text although 
they are currently footnoted so that this information is not lost. A list of defined terms had been 
introduced to provide consistency. The aim was to create a Constitution that was accessible to 
Members, Officers, and members of the public.  
 
The Constitution and Members’ Development Committee were asked to consider the 
following: 
 

1. Endorsement of the approach taken to review the Constitution  
 
Agreed:- To endorse the approach taken to review the Constitution. 
 

2. Endorsement of the proposed structure of the new Constitution 
 
Agreed:- To endorse the proposed structure of the new Constitution. 
 

3. Endorsement of the removal of statutory references in most cases and the 



20 February 2023 

 

introduction of footnotes to relevant positions.  
 

Agreed:- To endorse the removal of statutory references and the introduction of 
footnotes. 
 

4. To provide a view on whether legislation footnotes should be in the public facing 
version of the constitution. 
 
Agreed:- That legislation footnotes be included in the public facing version of the 
Constitution for transparency. 
 

5. To provide views on whether Statutory Officer Role Profiles were required as 
appendices. 
 
Agreed:- That Statutory Officer Role Profiles be included as appendices  

 
6. To provide a view on whether role descriptions should be included for key Member 

positions for example Chair, Committee Chair. 
 

Agreed:- That role descriptions for key Member positions be included in the 
Constitution. 
 

7. To provide a view on how Councillors Call for action should be dealt with. 
Agreed:-  That a simpler approach would make Councillors Call for Action more 
accessible and agreed that the approach that Wiltshire Council had taken was an 
example of good practice. 
 

8. To provide a view on whether the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules and the 
Scheme of Delegations should be included in the main Constitution document. 
 
Agreed:- That the Financial and Contract Procedure Rules and Scheme of 
Delegations should be included in the Constitution. 

 
9. To provide a view on whether the summary document of the Member/Officer Protocol 

should be linked in the Constitution. 
 
Agreed:- That the summary document of the Member/Officer Protocol was an internal 
document only and should not be linked in the Constitution. 

 
10. To provide a view on how the Constitution should be published on the Council 

website.  Members were provided with an example from Sandwell Council on how the 
Constitution could be published. 

 
Agreed:- That the example of Sandwell Council provided good accessibility and a 
clear breakdown of the Constitution.  

 
11. To provide views on the process of approving the Constitution. 

 
Agreed:-  
 

 That the revised Constitution could be submitted to full Council during the pre-
election period. 

 That a Member Briefing is held to brief Members on the proposed changes to 
the Constitution 

 That a provisional Constitution and Members’ Development Committee is 
arranged if further changes to the Constitution are to be considered following 
the Member Briefing. 

 
Members discussed the following proposed change to the Constitution: 
 

 An amendment to a motion must be submitted two (2) days before the meeting at 
which the motion will be debated. 

 
Members did not agree to this change as Members felt that an amendment should be able to 



20 February 2023 

 

be submitted during the Council meeting when the Motion was being debated. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


